

Appeals Received and Decisions Made

Email: planning.department@sefton.gov.uk

Contact Officer: Mr Steve Matthews 0345 140 0845

Please note that copies of all appeal decisions are available on our website:

http://pa.sefton.gov.uk/online-applications/

Appeals received and decisions made between 11 December 2024 and 16 January 2025

Appeal Decisions

detached garage to the side.

66 Eshe Road North Crosby L23 8UF

DC/2024/00577 (APP/M4320/D/24/3347563) Reference: Procedure: Householder Appeal

Start Date: Erection of part two storey/part single storey extensions to the side/rear, first floor extensions and balcony with glass **Decision:** balustrade, and dormer extension to the rear of the dwellinghouse and French doors to the side of the existing two **Decision Date:** storey rear extension following demolition of the existing

101 South Road Waterloo L22 0LT

storage and associated external alterations

DC/2024/00288 (APP/M4320/W/24/3346410) Reference: Written Representations Procedure:

Start Date: Retention of ground floor class E use at front of premises; 01/08/2024 change of use of the rear part of the ground floor and all of the Decision: Allowed 1st and 2nd floors to form a 7 bedroom (7 person) House of 11/12/2024 Multiple Occupancy (Sui Generis); removal of flat roof above **Decision Date:** rear yard to create amenity space; bin refuse and cycle

New Appeals

26 Little Crosby Road Crosby L23 2TG

DC/2024/01693 (APP/M4320/D/25/3358712) Procedure: Householder Appeal Reference:

Start Date: Erection of a single storey garage extension to side of 15/01/2025 dwellinghouse

Decision Date:

1 Harris Drive Bootle L20 6LD

DC/2024/01248 (APP/M4320/W/24/3356240) Reference: **Procedure:** Written Representations

Start Date: Layout of an outside seating area with vehicle bollards and 11/12/2024 barrier system

Decision Date:

Decision:

Decision:

13/08/2024

Dismissed

18/12/2024

Appeal Decision

Site visit made on 3 December 2024

by R Major BSc (Hons) MSc MRTPI

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State

Decision date: 18 December 2024

Appeal Ref: APP/M4320/D/24/3347563 66 Eshe Road North, Crosby, Sefton L23 8UF

- The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) against a refusal to grant planning permission.
- The appeal is made by Mrs Margaret Healey against the decision of Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council.
- The application Ref is DC/2024/00577.
- The development proposed is erection of part two storey/part single storey extensions to the side and rear, a first floor extension to the rear of the dwellinghouse, dormer to the rear roof slope, following the demolition of the existing detached garage to the side.

Decision

The appeal is dismissed.

Preliminary Matters

- 2. Subsequent to the Council issuing its decision the revised National Planning Policy Framework (the Framework) was published on 12 December 2024. The amendments to the Framework do not affect the matters that are in dispute in the determination of this appeal. Therefore, in this instance, it has not been necessary to consult the main parties on the amendments to the Framework.
- 3. The description of the development in the banner heading is taken from the application form. However, the wording used on the decision notice and appeal form is "Erection of part two storey/part single storey extensions to side/rear, first floor extensions and balcony with glass balustrade, and dormer extension to the rear of the dwellinghouse and French doors to the side of the existing two storey rear extension following demolition of the existing detached garage to the side". I consider this to be a more accurate description of the appeal proposal.
- 4. Whilst the description of development is extensive, the main parties agree that much of these works have been approved under a previous planning application¹. Moreover, I observed that these approved works have been completed on site.
- 5. It is therefore common ground between the main parties that this appeal relates solely to the aspects that have not previously been granted planning permission, which comprises of the proposed rear dormer, the proposed balcony with glass balustrade, and the proposed French doors at first floor level. I have therefore dealt with the appeal on this basis.

¹ Council Ref: DC/2023/01659

Main Issue

6. The main issue is the effect of the proposal on the character and appearance of the area.

Reasons

- 7. The appeal relates to a two-storey, semi-detached dwelling on Eshe Road North, a long residential street. The appeal property has a pitched roof design and has recently been extended and altered, including side and rear extensions.
- 8. The street scene along Eshe Road North is characterised by two-storey detached and semi-detached dwellings of varying appearance, with a mixture of traditional hip and pitch roof designs. The dwellings are set back from the road with generally low-level boundary treatments and planting to the front gardens, with the occasional mature street tree located within the footway. These features provide a strong suburban character to the street scene and contribute positively to the character and appearance of the area in general.
- 9. The proposed rear dormer extension would be set up to the ridge height of the existing roof and bridge a gap between two projecting gable features at the rear of the property. As a result of its size and scale however, the proposed dormer would represent a visually large and bulky addition to the roof.
- 10. Furthermore, in combination with these existing projecting gable features at the rear, the proposal would significantly increase the visual mass of built development at roof level and result in multiple protrusions of varying height, design and style. Together this would create a cluttered and inharmonious roof plane that would be at odds with the traditional and simple roofscapes within the vicinity. The resultant harmful visual impact and prominence of the dormer would only be exacerbated by a section of it being set above the ridge height of one of the existing gable features at the rear.
- 11. I therefore find that the proposed rear dormer would result in an incongruous addition that would detract from the rear roofscape of the appeal dwelling and the adjoining property, to the visual harm of the area in general.
- 12. In coming to this view, I acknowledge the proposed rear dormer would be screened from views along the highway of Eshe Road North and it would also not be highly prominent from public vantage points along College Road. Nevertheless, the proposal would be visible from the rear garden areas of several neighbouring properties on Eshe Road North, as well as the rear gardens and rear elevations of a number of properties on College Road. From these locations the proposed dormer would be visually harmful.
- 13. My attention has been drawn to dormer extensions on properties within neighbouring streets. However, during my site visit I observed that these dormers are not visible from the appeal site and dormer extensions are not a characteristic within the immediate vicinity of the appeal property. Furthermore, the existence of other dormer extensions in the wider area does not justify the harm I have identified, and I have determined the appeal on its individual planning merits against the most up to date planning policies. As such I attribute limited weight to these other dormers, on neighbouring streets, in my determination of this appeal.

- 14. I note the Council's Officer Report raises no concerns in respect of the design and appearance of the proposed rear balcony, the balustrade and the installation of French doors at first-floor level. I see no reason to disagree with this assessment.
- 15. In view of all the above, I conclude that the proposed rear dormer would result in harm to the character and appearance of the appeal dwelling, the adjoining property, and the surrounding area. The appeal scheme is therefore contrary to the objectives of Policies HC4 and EQ2 of the Local Plan for Sefton (2017) where they require, among other things, that extensions and alterations to houses are of a high-quality design that complements and is in keeping with the dwelling and the surrounding area; and that development proposals respond positively to the character, local distinctiveness and form of its surroundings.
- 16. The proposal is also at odds with the guidance contained within the Council's House Extensions Supplementary Planning Document (2023), where it states that dormer extensions should not cause harm to the character of the area.

Other Matters

- 17. The appellant states that the additional bedroom created by the proposed dormer represents an efficient use of land. I have however limited evidence before me that an alternative extension scheme could not achieve additional space without having a harmful impact upon the character and appearance of the host property and surrounding area.
- 18. I note the submission includes a letter from a Consulting Engineer and Surveyor detailing the minimum volume and head height required to meet Building Regulations. This does not override the visual harm I have concluded the appeal proposal would have upon the character and appearance of the host property and surrounding area.

Conclusion

19. The proposal conflicts with the development plan taken as a whole and there are no material considerations, including the Framework, to suggest the decision should be made other than in accordance with the development plan. Therefore, for the reasons given, the appeal is dismissed.

R Major

INSPECTOR

Appeal Decision

Site visit made on 26 November 2024

by L C Hughes BA (Hons) MTP MRTPI

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State

Decision date: 11 December 2024

Appeal Ref: APP/M4320/W/24/3346410 101 South Road, Waterloo, Sefton L22 0LS

- The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) against a refusal to grant planning permission.
- The appeal is made by Carolyne, Harold Jones Ltd against the decision of Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council.
- The application Ref is DC/2024/00288.
- The development proposed is retention of ground floor Class E use at front of premises; change of use of the rear part of the ground floor and the whole of the 1st and 2nd floors to form a 7 bedroom [7 person] sui generis HMO; removal of flat roof above rear yard to create outdoor amenity space; refuse storage for both the Class E unit and HMO; cycle storage in basement; with consequential minor external alterations to windows and doors.

Decision

1. The appeal is allowed and planning permission is granted for retention of ground floor Class E use at front of premises; change of use of the rear part of the ground floor and the whole of the 1st and 2nd floors to form a 7 bedroom [7 person] sui generis HMO; removal of flat roof above rear yard to create outdoor amenity space; refuse storage for both the Class E unit and HMO; cycle storage in basement; with consequential minor external alterations to windows and doors at 101 South Road, Waterloo, Sefton L22 0LS in accordance with the terms of the application, Ref DC/2024/00288, subject to the conditions in the attached schedule.

Preliminary Matters

- 2. The appeal site has a complex history with a number of previous applications seeking permission to change the use of the property to a House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) with various layouts, bedroom numbers and outdoor amenity provisions, all of which were refused by the Council.
- 3. There have been five previous appeals against the decision to refuse applications to convert the property into an HMO. Two appeals, for an 8-bedroom HMO and a 5-bedroom HMO were dismissed in March 2023¹, and two appeals for 8-bedroom HMOs were dismissed in January 2024². An appeal for a 5-bedroom HMO was allowed in March 2023³. Whilst there are differences between those appeals and the one before me, the earlier decisions are material considerations to which I have had regard in the determination of this appeal, and I refer to them in my reasoning below.

¹ APP/M4320/W/22/3307024; APP/M4320/W/22/3307028.

² APP/M4320/W/23/3321797; APP/M4320/W/23/3326424.

³ APP/M4320/W/22/3307322.

Main Issue

4. The main issue is the effect of the proposed development on the living conditions of future occupiers, with regard to external amenity space.

Reasons

- 5. The proposed HMO would have seven bedrooms, all of which would be for one occupant. From the evidence before me, the proposal would provide 27m² of external amenity space.
- 6. The Council have adopted a Conversions to Flats and Houses in Multiple Occupation Supplementary Planning Document (2023 SPD). The 2023 SPD is guidance rather than policy and does not form part of the development plan. It does, however, provide further detail on the application of development plan policies and is a material consideration.
- 7. The 2023 SPD details minimum bedroom sizes which should be provided in HMOs, all of which the proposal would exceed. The 2023 SPD also indicates the level of communal living space which HMOs should provide. Again, the proposed scheme would exceed the suggested requirement.
- 8. In addition, the 2023 SPD provides information regarding how much outdoor amenity space should be provided. For HMOs with 7 occupants, a minimum of 70m² should be provided. The proposed outdoor amenity space which the scheme would provide would fall far below this figure.
- 9. My attention has been drawn to the fact that the scheme which was allowed on appeal in March 2023³ for a 5-bedroomed HMO at the property did not provide for any external amenity space.
- 10. At the time that the appeal for the 5-bedroomed scheme was allowed a different SPD was in place which had been adopted in 2018 (Flats and Houses in Multiple Occupation Supplementary Planning Document) (2018 SPD). From the evidence before me, the 2018 SPD would have required slightly less outdoor amenity space than the 2023 SPD and allowed for a lower level of provision if the proposal was within easy walking distance to a local centre or whereby the proposal would reuse an otherwise vacant building.
- 11. The 2023 SPD has different requirements. Appendix B of the 2023 SPD includes a flow chart determining if the level of private outdoor amenity space for an HMO conversion would be acceptable. The flow chart indicates that where there is a fallback position that has a genuine and realistic chance of being implemented, and that a proposal would result in a better outcome, a reduced level of amenity space than the required standards would be considered acceptable.
- 12. The appeal property has a fallback position, as it can be used as a 5-bedroom HMO under the planning permission granted by the allowed 2023 appeal. I note that the Inspector who dismissed two later appeals in January 2024 did not give the earlier Inspector's decision of 2023 significant weight, as the guidance setting out HMO standards had shifted with the production of the 2023 SPD. However, the dismissed 2024 appeals were for 8-bedroomed HMOs which would have provided no outdoor amenity space. As such, the increased number of occupiers from the approved appeal would have meant that the shortfall of outdoor amenity space would have been felt more acutely,

especially as the bedrooms would have been generally smaller than those of the approved appeal, and there would have been a smaller amount of internal communal space per occupier. As such, the 8 bedroom appeal schemes refused on appeal in 2024 would not have resulted in a better position than the 2023 approved fallback scheme.

- 13. The appeal before me differs, as unlike the 2024 dismissed 8-bedroom schemes, the proposal would allow for 27m² of outdoor amenity space and in addition would have a larger amount of internal communal space than the dismissed 8-bedroom schemes.
- 14. The appeal proposal would have generally smaller bedrooms than the fallback scheme. However, the figures in the fallback scheme are bolstered by 2 very large bedrooms which would only be available to 2 residents and would not benefit the other occupants. The proposed scheme would provide an improved balance of bedroom space across the bedrooms than the fallback scheme. Furthermore, the bedroom sizes within the appeal scheme would all exceed the suggested minimum standards in the 2023 SPD. The bedrooms would be well laid out and spacious, with ensuites, natural light and a good outlook. The internal communal space would also be well laid out, accessible for all residents and would exceed the 2023 SPD requirements.
- 15. The appeal scheme would have the benefit of providing external outdoor amenity space, none of which would be provided by the fallback scheme. Whilst, largely due to the smaller bedroom sizes, the overall amount of space per resident would be less than that afforded by the fallback scheme, with the proposed outdoor amenity space factored in, the overall amount of communal space provided per occupier in the appeal proposal would be higher than that of the fallback scheme. The proposed outdoor amenity space would provide added benefits and would meet the overall aims of the SPD guidance by providing a functional and usable area for occupiers, not accessible to the public, for informal recreation, gardening, drying clothes and socialising.
- 16. As such, on balance I consider that the proposal would result in a better outcome than the fallback scheme, and therefore a lower level of amenity space would be considered acceptable, as indicated in the flow chart in Appendix B of the 2023 SPD.
- 17. Consequently, the proposal would not result in unacceptable living conditions for future occupiers with regard to external amenity space. It would comply with Policy HC4 of the Local Plan for Sefton (2017) which seeks to ensure that conversions to HMOs will not cause significant harm to the living conditions of the occupiers of the property. It would also accord with guidance contained within the SPD which seeks to ensure that occupants of HMOs do not have inadequate living conditions. Furthermore, it would conform with Paragraph 135(f) of the National Planning Policy Framework, which states that developments should provide a high standard of amenity for future users.

Other Matters

18. A previous application at the appeal site⁴ proposed a greater amount of external amenity space. However, that scheme was for a 9-bed HMO and it was considered that the proposed elevated outdoor amenity area would be

.

⁴ DC/2022/01947

unacceptable as it would provide clear views of the habitable room windows to the front elevations of the immediate neighbouring properties. As such, I do not consider it unreasonable that the appellant has not proposed a similar layout in this scheme.

- 19. The proposed outdoor amenity space would sit parallel with the side elevation of the neighbouring property and would be screened by the existing boundary wall. Whilst any noise from use of the rear amenity area may be audible at neighbouring properties there is no indication that this would be significantly greater than the noise generated by occupants of other dwellings enjoying their outdoor space. The proposal makes adequate provision for the storage of refuse and the effect of refuse being stored in the alley would be for the Council to enforce under other legislation. I note that the Council did not raise concerns regarding the effect of the proposal on the living conditions of neighbouring occupiers, and I have not been provided with substantive evidence to draw me to another conclusion.
- 20. The proposed scheme would retain its commercial frontage and Class E use at ground floor and basement level. There is no policy requirement in terms of floor space for commercial units, and the use of the Class E unit is not a matter before me as part of this appeal.

Conditions

- 21. I have considered the conditions suggested by the Council, having regard to the Planning Practice Guidance on conditions. For the sake of clarity, I have amended the conditions as necessary. The appellant has confirmed their agreement to the pre-commencement condition.
- 22. In addition to the standard commencement condition, I have attached a condition specifying the approved plans in the interest of certainty (conditions 1 and 2). In order to safeguard the living conditions of future occupiers and adjacent land users at the earliest stage, I have attached a precommencement condition ensuring that a noise report is submitted and recommendations implemented prior to occupation (condition 3). Conditions 4 and 5 relate to cycle parking and refuse storage, to ensure that satisfactory facilities are provided for future occupiers and to promote sustainable transport. Condition 6 relates to glazing and ventilation details and is included to safeguard the living conditions of future occupiers.

Conclusion

- 23. For the reasons given above, I conclude that the proposal would comply with the development plan and the material considerations do not indicate that the appeal should be decided other than in accordance with it.
- 24. As a result, the appeal is allowed.

L C Hughes

INSPECTOR

SCHEDULE OF CONDITIONS

- 1) The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than three years from the date of this decision.
- 2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with Drawing Nos: 131 PLN L 03A Location Plan; 131 PLN L 19C Proposed Site Plan; 131 PLN E 27 Proposed Elevations 1 of 2; 131 PLN E 26F Proposed Elevations 2 of 2; and 131 PLN P 29F Proposed Plans.
- 3) No development shall commence until a noise report has been submitted to and agreed in writing by the local planning authority. The report shall show the enhancement of all walls and ceilings within the application site by a minimum of 10db above the standard within table 0.1a of Approved Document E of the Building Regulations. The requirements and recommendations of the report shall be implemented on site and retained thereafter for the lifetime of the development.
- 4) Prior to the development hereby permitted being occupied, the secure cycle parking shown on Drawing No. 131 PLN P 29F shall be installed and made available for use. The facilities shall be retained thereafter for the lifetime of the development.
- 5) Prior to the development hereby permitted being occupied, the secure refuse store shown on Drawing No. 131 PLN P 29F shall be installed and made available for use. The facilities shall be retained thereafter for the lifetime of the development.
- 6) Prior to the occupation of the development hereby permitted, the glazing and acoustic trickle ventilation details, as shown on Drawing Nos. 131 PLN E 27 and 131 PLN E 26F shall be installed and retained thereafter for the lifetime of the development.

*** END OF SCHEDULE ***